NOTICE TO ALL PROPERTY OWNERS AND MANAGERS WEED NOTICE!

Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 317, Code of Iowa, and Chapter 58 of the Iowa Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship Administrative Code, it is ordered by the Dallas County Board of Supervisors:

That each owner and each person in the possession or control of lands in Dallas County, shall eradicate all Class A noxious weeds listed in Chapter 58 of the Department of Agriculture and Land Stewardship Administrative Code, 21-58.4(317); and control all Class B noxious weeds thereon, as defined in this chapter, at such time in each year and in such manner as shall prevent said weeds from blooming or coming to maturity.

That it is recommended that all Class A weeds, listed below, be eradicated. All Class B noxious weeds, listed below, shall be controlled before the following dates and as often thereafter as is necessary to prevent seed production throughout the growing season. However, the following dates are guidelines only. Weather conditions may cause weeds to mature several weeks ahead of normal and consequently require control measures prior to the listed dates.

Class A Noxious Weeds: Palmer Amaranth

Class B Noxious Weeds:

GROUP 1: May 15, 2018-Musk Thistle

GROUP 2: May 22, 2018-Leafy Spurge

GROUP 3: May 31, 2018-Canada Thistle, Multiflora Rose

That if the owners or persons in possession or control of any land in Dallas County fail to comply with the foregoing orders, the Weed Commissioner shall cause this to be done and the expense of said work including costs of serving notice and other costs, if any, to be assessed against the real estate.

Complaints will be handled as follows: The complaint will not have to be signed and may be phoned in at the number below. State the reason for the complaint, the general location on the property, the legal description of the property, the owners of the land and the tenants or persons in control of the land. Forms are available at the Weed Commissioner's office and will be mailed on request.

Jim Uthe, WEED COMMISSIONER
Dallas Co. Engineer's Office
415 River Street
Adel, IA 50003
(515) 993-9880

Approved by the Board of Supervisors of Dallas County